S.P.&S.ASTOR'?IA CITY OFFICE
STAGE AND [TRAIN TICKETS i AUGUST 1, 1941
S. P. & S. Stage Terminal, Odd Fellows Building — 10th and Commercial Streets — Phone 550
It is equipped to furnish complete information and issue|railway tickets for trips throughout the United States, Canada and PORTL AND . ASTORI A . SE ASIDE LINES
Mexico.
All 8. P. & S. stages use this terminal to Seaside, and [to Portland via their two routes—Wolf Creek and Columbia River STAGE AND TRAIN SCHEDULES
High -
ighways. i Wolf Creek Highway
Stage and train schedule_s and fares to and from Seaside,Portland and intermediate points are shown on pages 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8. STAGES via % Columbia River Highway
Regular trains stop on signal at the nearby 11th Street.
Train Connections at Portland
LIMITED TRAINS TO SPOKANE, MONTAN’ J MINNEAPOLIS: ST. PAUL AND CHICAGO
Route of The Empire Builder | Route of The North Coast Limited
Every Regular Car Air Conditioned Every Regular Car Air Conditioned
Eastbound, Read Down i Westbound, Read Up \ Eastbound, Read Down Westbound, Read Up K A
Dally | Dally | Dally | & Spokane, Portland and | Dally | Daily | Datly 1 Dally | Dally [SE| £ | spokane, Portland and | Dally | Dally | Dally Qo N
No.4 | No.2|No. 2 |55| = Seattle Railway No. 1| No. 1| No.3 ‘ No.4 | No.2 [ ES| = Seattle Railway No.1 | No.1 | No.3
9.00| 9.30( 9.30/Su. 0| Lv. Portland, Unlon Sta...Ar| 7.35| 7.35| 4.56 9.001 9.30 ST 0 | Lv.Portland, Union Sta...Ar| 7.35
[l | PRER IS Mo. | 378|Ar. Spokane, N.P, Sta... . Lv|......|...... @7.00 3.08] 3.00 | Mo.| 231| Ar.Pasco............... Lv 1.20
...... 7.00] 7.00[Mo.| 380|Ar.Spokane, G.N. Sta....Lv| 9.45( 9.46| ..... e O gg(sl ﬁ.gpozane. (I\}Ig gta....kv Biii ;
¢ ! 1 ane, N.P. Sta.... ; |
No. 28| No. 2 Great Northern Railway No. 1 |[No. 27 _0 _ s v | &
3 3 | No. 4 | No.2 Northern Pacific Railway No. 1
5 12.01| 8.00|Mo.| 380| Lv.Spokane, G.N. Sta....Ar| 9.30| 6.30 2 ‘ —_—— I
Ay | 900| 8.20| Mo.| 378| Lv.Spokane, N.P. Sta....Ar| 8.50 2] ..
”32- 10.30| 4.45|Mo.| 676( Ar. Kalispell............. Lv| 2 05( 10.10 2 6.15| 3.35|Mo.| 687| Ar.Missoula. ........ Lv| 3.10 ; e
2 s \ 10.25| 6.20 | Mo.| 759 | Ar.Butte.... .. Lv| 12.30 A i
Coach| 11.36[Mo.| 905| Ar. Great Falls.......... Lv; 7 15| Coach 5 10.35| 6.20 | Mo.| 761 | Ar.Helena. .. ..Lv| 12.01 i
g Only | 6.55|Tu. |1128|Ar. Billings.............. L g 'i ggg lggg 'Ii‘/lo. ggg ﬁ.%lmngston.. ..%v gg(s) R
] : u. .Billings..... ..Lv ! A0
A1 5.35| 11.15(Mo. | 910| Ar. Havre............... L 12.25| 5.49 | Tu. |1216 | Ar.Glendive... < Lv 16T D220 R
-E 9.25| 2.50|Tu. [1064|Ar.Glasgow. g 5.33( 11.53 | Tu. |1445 | Ar.Bismarck. .. SLvp 731 1148 e
g = 6.00] 10.25[Tu. [1340]Ar.Minot............... ¢ = 8.35| 1.54 | Tu. |1539 | Ar.Jamestown. Ly AT B4
g5 g 5 11.30| 3.63| Tu. |1630 7 (I PR Lv| 3.00] 65.55]......
] o 9.06[Tu. |1548| Ar.Grand Forks I~ —_— _—]— —
1=l 8 o 8.24 | 210.64 | Tu. | 1886 | Ar.Superior............. Lv| #8.05] 7.42]......
ﬂé 11.10) 3.65|Tu. [1573| Ar.Fargo............... ‘5."5 8.40 | 211.10 | Tu. | 1890 | Ar.Duluth. ............. Lv| s7.50] 7.30]......
§ (] | ® 7.20|We. [1838| Ar. Superior. ............ 5’ 5 7.10| 10.12 | Tu. |1880 | Ar.Minneapolis Henn.Av.Lv| 9.10| 11.06/}...... |
Lol i I * 7.35|We. |1843| Ar.Duluth. ............. 2z 7.45( 10.46 | Tu. |1890 | Ar.St. Paul, Union Sta...Lv 8.35( 10.16}......
. c® LA-CG ) il i llddithy
. 5.55) 10.00|Tu. [1804| Ar. Minneapolis, Henn.Av.Lv| 9.25| 9.18 i Zephyr Zephyr | Zephyr
6.30( 10.30|Tu. |1814| Ar. St. Paul, Union Sta...Lv| 8.50( 8 456 f No. No. 50 Burlington Route No. 51 | No. 23 | No. 21
Z2ophyr | Zophyr Zophyr { e 1
No. 24|No. 22|No. 44 Burlington Route No. 49|No. 49|No, 23 8.25| 11.00 | Tu. |1890 | Ly.St. Paul, Unlon Sta...Ar| 8.15| 9.4 8.00
2.40| 8.45] We. | 2321 | Ar. Chicago, Unlon Sta...Lv| 11.00| 3.3 .00
4.30 8.25| 10.65(Tu. 1814 Lv.S:;_ Paul, Union Sta. . '[‘f’ 8.30] 830 9.46 "z Motor. x Motor Stage. @ Via Nor. Pacific Ry, East of Pasco.
10.45' 2.40! 8.40'We. 2245 Ar. Chicago, Unlon Sta.. . Lv! 11 16/ 11.16! 3.30 ¢ Nor. Pac. Ry. connecting train between Pasco and Spokane,
TO TACOMA AND SEATILE { Read Down TO SPOEKANE AND BEND Read Up
CLATSKANIE
Great Northern Ry. Northern Pacific Ry. Union Pacific R, R. | No.4|No.2 i No. 1| No.3 | “OLunpia RIVER Roy
Northbound—Read Down Joint Service Southbiind—Read Up " Daily | Daily 5 PortlandI and Seattle Ry. Daily | Daily 5, e
i i i i i i i 1 1 9.00] 9.30|Lv .. Portland. o : T HELE!
Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily All Traing Daily | Daily | Duily | Daily | Dally 10-90l10 34y A 7 shone Rlll-JoEoSI; Efglsﬁ S QH'&L NS
11.30| 4.20] 1.30| 8.30|Lv.Portland, Un. Sta.Ar| 2.20| 5.00( 910 6.30 21f. en-White S |75 : 4 E
12.05| 4.45| 1.55| 9.00|Ar.Vancouver, Wn...Lv| 1.45| 4 37| 8.41| 5.52 Lyle......... |5 Y \ eusie $3.50 ROUND TRIP
1.29] b5.36 2.36| 10:06|Ar. Kelso _Lv| 12.36| 3.51 ' Goldendale. ... . Lv|_.. .|..... i b
5 Northdall i =
------------ ... By|Bus 8¢|Ar. Longview........Ly \;’V?shr:m&:....,...‘...“ i 3 ol/(( FOREST caov:POR‘TLLNDZ
: .. Kennewick 1.2 b s i, HILLSBORO
2.54| 6.36]...... 11.17 [Ar. Chehalis. ........Lv i o —— S.P.8S. STAGES 4y
3.00| 6.46| 3.27| 11.26|Ar. Centralia. . " Lv S <o vl degR R ik, oheig® 0 has takiks L Ao
.................. 2.08 |Ar.South Bend......Lv Rl\gé"gfo":d
Bean] STl 1.28|Ar. Aberdeen........ Lv Bend
[ 10,0] ISy (RS 1.45(Ar.Hoquiam. ....... Lv * Except Sundays.  f Stops on signal.
5.00| 8.05 4.3 1.04|Ar.Tacoma T X gor. Pnc.d Byl; Train East of Pasco. fz G.I}\T). St%atign. i
. y i i oot Yl R0 r Stops to discharge revenue passengers from Portland and Vancouver,
X 6.46(x 9.20)x b.30(z 2.20 |Ar. Seattle.......... Lv u Stops to receive revenue passengers for Vancouver or Portland.
SRl olsiele ol [1] 1 R Lv.Seattle.......... Ar TO SOUTHERN OREGON AND CALIFORNIA
9.15...... 7 RRERER Ar.Everett.......... Lv Southbound. Read Down. All Trains Daily.
1% i(ﬁ) ...... 1 a iy ﬁr.Eellmgham.B. v ,{:v
45| . .... ! r. Vancouver, B.C.. Ly : i "
x King St. Station. z Union Station. Ar.—Arrive. Lv.—Leave. ARNRAEACIFIC VCO. i o go_szg Flagig s 15
DOBOTTIRAAIE N o s o oe s 0| 8.15| 5.20| 5.40( 7.16( 9.50| 10.10
ARI‘. ?!\x;:um o A T o 58?) igg(s) ...... ;%% 18% }‘Iz (2)181 }Jz ‘115 STATIONS
P any AABE A H N A0 g b i 3
Ar. Corvallis (Stage, from Albany)| 91 | 11.10 8.25 Portland TgiA‘\Il‘]gSR—dUﬂivnzs%t,}‘?éé‘g%of Silxth Ave. Tele-
- % A g E S e 124 | 11.47| 8.33| 8.53| 11.06) 1.06) 1.26 poape thy 34 Il:'h , Central Bus Terminal
& 9'0,(11,‘(" X o Ar. Klamath Falls.............. 318 6.20] 1.55( 1 2.28(...4.. 7.00( 7.356 8.W Taylor St., 5th & 6t )res. one ATwater 5171..
; 2 p%RTLAﬁa v Ar, (I‘,ul,t,;luw(}mve ............. igg x]%?g ............ lgég i e Astoria ']IJ‘hRAINISEStﬁtlgin.B 20th alix]d kC(tjnnmlercmtl RSt;leets,
. i e ] 4 \ Ar. Rose onurg. ... S 48T (ISR i e £ i ‘ one . all aggage checked only a aluway
N S[ATT:‘,‘// —— [ j\:r CBRTE Pass: Nl ol 297 %8 8T ek S 6.24 ; ; Station. STAGES—New S. P. & S. Terminal, Commercial and
S - ‘ Ar Modford. 222010 329 kgLl 7 10th Sts. Odd Fellows Bldg., Phone 550.
amniant . o A T S XUG - 2  G IN s 3 - %
LOW ROUND TRIP FARES EAST—DAILY | A Saoramenio -1 e | o0 s ia el ga 10 Seaside {HIITR | Railway Station, Phone 45.
Agents of the S. P. & 8. Ry. will sell round trip tickets at very low ) E)AGt o 721 | 7.10 12 Juigs s 280 g All time shown In these tables is Pacific Standard Time.
vave ars Onkland Pier. ... .00 0 . f 12630015118 . .4 6.68 10.20
figures, arrange itineraries, sleeping car accommodations, ete., for travel 1 -y %
east on the fast, air conditioned, premier trains Empire Builder and North Ar, 8an Franciseo. ... .. ... ... 724 | 7ROl Y00 180, . v 7.30{ 10.50 The Issuing carrlers are not responsible for errors In time tables,
Const Limited Portland to Spo’kane St. Paul and Chicago. Please con- prEcE = inconvenience or damage from delayed trains or stages, or failure
sult them for details. ) 1 Are LonlAngeles. ... ../lod il 11.06] " BB S el s 8.45 to make connections. Schedules are subject to change without
i X—Bus notlce. Former Issues should be destroyed.

9 10 Printed in U.8.A.



an_Bann

T ROKAN
POR'I;I.AND
NSEATTVS S

Aveasciy

TRAINS

Light face figures denote A.M. time. Dark face, P.M. time.

SPOKANE, PORTLAND & SEATTLE RY.

In Effect No. In Effect No.
June 10, 1941 21 June 10, 1941 24
Waestbound Miles | Daily Eastbound Daily
UNION STATION SEASIDE........Lv| 3.45|......
PORTLAND....{Lv| 0.0 [ 8.00] Surf...... voool| 3146
Linnton.. . e t| 7.3 | 8.20] Neawanna. b
19.9 | 8.43| Gearhart. . A £3.50[. A
.| 24.3 | f8.50] West..... B e
27.6 | 8.57| Carnahan. .. 4.03......
Between 3(3)(2) f9.0’§’ (S}:mp Clatsop .| f4.08......
3 X 19.0 ipanon. .
Kigtiand | 372 | 79:16| Warrenton.
and | igg ;ggg ﬁstoria (11th
- y ‘ 5 storia..........
Astoria— 45.8 | "9.34 : 4 :
g s SROIR ;.o e s o it = 4.45......
Seaside via Longview (B An|n T 10.35] Tongue Point ..| f4.54|......
WOLF Longview (Bus).. .Ly|...... 8.00 é’an Dusen. . 8 ;g.57 ......
vensen. . . I 07
CREEK Rainior. ... w98 93 Ly ... | B0
BYEOL . i s sl : nappa. .... .o A 5 ......
HIGHWAY 5090(13 ............ 53 g f%gg}; glind Sloug(lil. | AT T e e
STAGES IN IR ool s e b i 59. ; rownsmead. o 70:20] <
Clatskanie. ... ..... t| 62.2 | 10.10] Aldrich Point. | 7524
ONE e 2 el Clithongmegie <l ;
arshland. ...... Lv| 66. H
DIRECTION, Woodson........... 68.5 |f10.22] Bradwood.......
AND gestport ........... ;ég %8%2 %m;na.‘t....
annas e : g estport. .
SCENIC Bradwood. ......... 76.8 |10.39] Woodson. .
COLUMBIA Clifton. . oo c siames 78.4 |f10.45 Mars.hlal_ld...
RIVER Aldrich Point. ... . Lv| 81.7
Brownsmead........ 83.3 Quingy . .
IN THE Blind Slough........ ggg
TAGES OR 2 1L
.| 95.4 |f11.23] Longview (Bus)...Ar| 8.00|......
TRAINS. | 96.9 [711.26] Longview (Bus)...Lv| 6.00|......
99.7 | 11.35]
Rainier.......... 36 ...
$3.50 Astoria......... tLv| 99.7 .40] Prescott o 167 U R
Y Astoria (11th St.)....[100.3 [f11.41] Goble..... R |
ROUND Warrenton.......... 105.6 | 11.59| Charlton .| 76.61]......
BKipanonis il s . 107.0 [£12.02| Deer Island 7007 S
TRIP Camp Clatsop. ....Lv[108.3 |f12.06 gohlx_'m})ia City...... 025
t. Helens 7.
UENTII' (Gjarnahan ........ Lv H(Z)ff ﬂ%(‘)gl =
_ earhart........... . . arrentiid. e
DEC: 4 Wesths . - - 115.7 (f12.22| Scappoose.
1941. Neawanna.......... 116.7 f | Linnton............ :
iy e s 117.4 (f12.25] PORTLAND. .. .. Ar( 8.05......
SEASIDE. . ..... tAr(118.0 | 12.301 UNION STATION

f—Stops on signal.
t—Telegraph office.
Ar.—Arrive.
Lv.—Leave.

? RIDE o
WOLF Y COLUMBIA
CREEK YT RIVER

TRIP
] &

TRAIN EQUIPMENT

Trains Nos. 21 and 24 carry observation reserved seat
coaches and coaches between Portland, Astoria and Clatsop
Beach points.

Meal Service: Breakfast, Luncheon and Dinner are served
daily in reserved seat coaches of Trains 21 and 24. Club and
a la carte prices are moderate. Coach passengers may use this
meal service without paying seat charges during time of dining.

TRAIN RESERVE SEAT COACH CHARGES

Between
—_— ort- 8t. Clats-
And land Helens | Rainier | kanie | Astoria

St. Helens......... $ .16
IRAITIOR : ooievs e o ales ol .16 $ .15
Clatskanie. . ...... .20 .15 $ .15
Astoria. .......... .30 .25 .20 $ .16
Warrenton........ .30 .26 .20 .16 $ .16
Gearhart.......... .30 .30 .26 .20 .16
Seanide s .30 .30 .25 .20 .15

SPOKANE, PORTLAND & SEA‘I"TLE TRANSPORTATION CO.
MOTOR STAGES—Via Lower Columbia River Route

No. 85 Light face figures denote A. M. time. Dark Face P. M. time.
Effective No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. Effective
August 1, 1941 3 51 5 53 9 57 11 61 59 August 1. 1941 AM. P.M. P.M.
Westbound Miles | Daily |Ex.Su.| Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Sun. | Daily Easthound Daily Daily Daily
S.W. 6th Ave & Taylor 5.P.&S. Ry. Station
PORTLAND..... Lv| 0.0 8.30| 10.30{ 12.30 30| 4.30 .45 30| SEASIDE........ L 2 1.00 6.00
Linnton........... z| 8.6 8.46| 10.46| 12.46| 2.46| 4.46 02| 10.46 | Gearhart........... f Sy 6.0
b\ €| 28RBS 18 18 L e
olbrook. ... . s . . . . . . G < Fort § R e A .
Wildwood 15.8 | 857| 1057 1267 257 457 13| 1087 | omt Serens s 2
Rocky Point. ....... 17.0 8.59| 10.59| 12.59 59| 4.59 .15 .59 ALTONNON sekar:
Haylicks .. ool 20.0 | 9.04| 11.04| 1.04 04 5.04 20| 11.04
Scappoose. ... ... Lv| 21.3 | 9.09| 11.09| 1.09 09| 5.09 25( 11.09 4 6
Honeyman. ... v 24| 913 L1 11 313 513 _ |Ex.Su Daily | Daily| Daily| Daily Daily | Daily| Daily | |
ATTAITY i sl : . . . . 10t ial St
MoNulty Cresk 10| 27:9 | 920| 1120 120 3:20| 820 ek e 0 400
Houlton. .. . ool 28:9: | 19i23) 11.23f 1.23 23 T'ongue Point .08 4.08
St. Helens 30.4 | 9.30| 11.28| 1.30 30 John Day Riv = e
= Fern Hill bl
Houlton. . . . 28.9 34| 3.34 Ssre]rllserlL %g 4.21
Columbia Ci 30.9 38| 3.38 Knappa Ro 29| 4.21|.
Deer Island. .. .ol 345 44| 3.44 Blind Slough. x o) e e BT Sk 31 4.29
Tldl;al Oreek... ..o ve 34(158 gg gg Oregon Timber......|...... A41)......] 2.41] 4.39......
(1D Eh G G0g e noBEan s . . . ClatsopiCresbeii. i s 8 4 qliteon.
Prescotb............ 43.6 .69 3.59 Cltsops e o b [
Rainier.......... Ar| 47.7 .08| 4.08 Wauna Road........|...... 63| 4.49...... 7] R
e TR (e T Westport. . .. | g § LOD| e o AT S o dio lomo i -
Longview (Bus)...Ar|...... 9. 401 Q401 68D oiee s oiesis s milieie i o] K;-Sr; .r _____ ) e gg zg'sl ...... ;g? ............
Longview (Bus).. .Lv|...... 2.00 4.00f 6.00|...... A0 S Woodsonues 02| 4.69...... TABYE e i
| A Marshland. . . . .06 65.03...... e S Rl R
Rainier. .. .. izl e Lv| 47.7 | 10.13{...... 13| 4.13 i
Hatont et S 03 493 Caii Sl gyl b e S
Mayger Road....... 54,30 |n10- 29 s 291 4.29 Inglig Pars ot s
Delena. . ot q S5y || O | S s 31| 4.31 Quiney Road. ......
Beaver Falls. ....... HRUGEIRIORI 7R 37| 4.37 Beaver Falls. ..
Quincy Road. ...... L3 10AA3; | P 43| 4.43 Delena........
Implis; AREES | 748 1014501 St s 45| 4.45 Mayger Road. .
Clatskanie 651 | 10:5E R e 51| 4.51 Hudson. ...... Mo
%agland. ; ;(2)(1) H gé Rainier..........
‘oodson : ; Longview (Bus)...Ar|......| 8.40| 12.40.
Kerry... . 73.2 | 11.07 o i
VV‘Vlestnorft{. ) %g H%g ..... Longview (Bus).. . 8.00| 10.00].
auna Roa e 2 4. Rainier. .. 8L 1B 05 Tot
Clatsop Crest....... 80.0 [ 11.23|...... Prescott. 8127(W11508) . 5
—— e T e G e s Sl |5 s
Oregon Timber. ..Lv| 80.8 | 11.26|...... 26)...... s | 8% s
Blind Slough........ Gy B B LT R 360t Deer Island......... et L S A T2 COSPES
Knappa Road....... 88.5 [\11.881 .. ... OBt Columbia City....... ¢ 481 11.29(. . . ..
Svensen............ 9219 (RIIRAS it Ap|...... Houlton. ... .. 8.52111.33] 0.0 s
FerniHRllEIE .0l Y A Rl S B2 are “St. Hel
John Day River.. ... 98.4 | 115401000 5al St A SO S pIneR 2 M
Tongue Point. . ..... AR I 591 L8 B9 Mmfsl oln. G i 9.01] 11.42 04 4.
ASTORIA ... "Ar(105.0 | 1210|000 410000 Warren? ool Tl 30| T4 30 44
106Gt oneroial oY Honeyman.........| 7.44| 9.11| 1152 2.14| 4.52
Scappoose. ......... 7.48| 9.15| 11.56| 2.18| 4.56
Warrenton. . ..... Ar|113.5 | 12.40 8.45 Havlicks. . Lv| 7.53| 9.20| 12.01 23| 5.01/.
=l Rocky Poin 7.58| 9.25| 12.06| 2.28| 5.06.
Fort Stevens. ... .. Ar|117.3 | 12.48 ¢ Wildwood . 8.00| 9.27| 12.08 2.30| 5.08.
BSOSl Holbrook. . 8.02| 9.29] 12.10 .32 5.10.
Camp Clatsop. ... . Ar|116.1 8.54 Burlington. ..o 8.05[ 9.32| 12:13 .35 5.13
Gearhart. . . S| 128517 9.09 Linnton........... z| 8.12| 9.39| 12.20( 2.42| 5.20
SEASIDE. ....... Ar (126.4 9.15|. PORTLAND. .... Ar| 8.30| 9.57| 12.40 .00] 5.40
8.P.&S. Ry. Station 5.W. 6th Ave & Taylor
2—No passengers handled locally, Portland to Linnton, or Linnton to Portland (Stages). Ar.—Arrive; Lv.—Leave. Rest Rooms are located at Portland, St. Helens, Houlton,
Ex. Sun.—Except Sunday. Sun.—Sunday. Sat.—Saturday. Rainier, Clatskanie, Astoria, Seagide.

¢, Runs via Ft. Stevens and Hammond from Portland, Astoria and intermediate points on the Col umbia River Highway.

REGULAR TICKETS BETWEEN COMMON POINTS ARE HONORED IN STAGES OR TRAINS AT OPTION OF PASSENGER.

Portland Astoria Forest Grove Hillsboro Rainier St. Helens Seaside
FARES Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip FARES
BETWEEN One - One One One One One One BETWEEN
Way | 30 2 Way | 30 2 | Way | 30 2 | Way| 80 2 |Way| 30 2 |Way| 30 2 |Way| 30 2
Days| Mo. Days| Mo. Days| Mo. Days| Mo. Days| Mo. Days| Mo. Days| Mo.
PortlandiRiastie. s : $1.15$1.85/$2.10|x$.75/x1.20|v1.356/$2.560|..... $3.601. i Portland
ABtOrin ¢ s s oete S . 3 ¢ 3 4 5 1.35| 2.20| 2.45| 1.85x2.95/v3.35| .50% .76 .86|........... Astoria
Camp Clatsop..... S| 3 . .25 i y . . 1.60| 2.50| 2.85| 2.05x3.30x3.60| .26/ .40 .45..... Camp Clatsop
Clatskanie. .. .. ... 2 3 . .95/ 1.66 1.70| 2. s . J : 45| .70 .75 .90|x1.45x1.66 1.40 2.25 2.55|........ Clatskanie
Gearhart......... .50 c § 5 f . v g 3 g 1.76| 2.80| 3.15| 2.25|..... 3550 I O | Saerete ol 5 o'ss)s o sias Gearhart
Necanicum. ...... & 2 . ¥ 3 : . 4 J : : 2.15 3.45 3.90| 2.50|..... 30 B0 e ek ..v....Necanicum
Rainier .15/ 1.85/ 2.10| 1.35| 2.20 2.456| 1.70| 2.75| 3.10| 1.56( 2.60) 2.85|.....].....|..... .60/x .80/x .90 1.85| 2.90 3.25|.......... Rainier
St. Helens 50 x.80( X190 e Sl Q30| 3.50|........St. Helens
Scappoose 65/ 1.05| 1.20 25|x .40(..... 2.60(..... BEBO el L Scappoose
Seaside 1.85| 2.90| 8.25| 2.30|..... 3.50|..... o2 e S e P R A o Seaside
Warrento: 3 : . .26 5 .60, . .. % 1.50| 2.40/ 2.70|x2.00/x3.20| 3.50( .35 .50/ .60|........ Warrenton
Westport. . . . o > s s 0 i : g i 4 .65/ 1.05' 1.15|x1.15|x1.80'x2.05 1.20| 1.90' 2.15|......... Westport

x, v—Fares shown are for city center St. Helens; fares at St. Helens railway station and Houlton stage station are lower—x, 5 cents; v, 10 cents. Stop-overs are allowed at intermediate stations.

S. P. & S. Ry. 10-Ride FAMILY COMMUTATION TICEETS between Portland and Astoria, Seaside and Gearhart, $16.25.
3 4



SPOKANE, PORTLAND AND SEATTLE
TRANSPORTATION CO.
Motor Stage Service via

WOLF CREEK HIGHWAY

Between Portland, Seaside and Astoria

No. 85 Light face figzures denotes A.M. time; dark face figures P.M. time.
In Effect No. | No. | No.
August 1, 1941 71 73 75 In Effect No. | No. | No.
o, * L4 August 1, 1941 72 74 76
Westbound Miles | Daily | Daily | Daily Eastbound Daily | Daily | Daily
S.W. 6th Ave & Taylor 10th & Commercial St.
PORTLAND..... Lv| 0.0| 8.00] 1.15 5.15| ASTORIA....... Lv| 8.00( 12.45| 5.456
35| 8.10 1.25( 5.286
5.3 | 8.13| 1.28/ 5.28 | Ft. Stevens...... Lv| 7.55| 12.656| 5.65
7.4| 8.6 1.31 531
10.4 | 8.21 .36/ 5.36 | Warrenton. . ..... Lv| 8.20 .06/ 6.056
12.0 | 8.24| 1.39| 5.39| Camp Clatsop. . .... 8.29| 1.14| 6.14
17.0 | 8.32 47" -5:47'] sGearkiach s o, 8.44| 1.29] 6.29
Seaside.......... Lv| 8.52| 1.37| 6.37
Cornelius. ....... Lv| 20.4 8.41 .56 .56
Forest Grove. . ..... 23.2 | 8.45| 2.00( 6.00| Cannon Beach Jet..Lv| 8.59 44| 6.44
Gales Creek........[ 30.0 | 8.57 12 .12 | Mail Creek. ........ 9.05 50| 6.50
Glenwood. . ........ 36.0 | 9.06 2 21 | Fish Hatchery. ..... 9.09 54 6.54
Timber.. ........Ar| 43.0 | 9.20| 2.3b| 35 | Saddle Mt. C.C.C...| 9.11 66| 6.56
Necanicum. ........ 9.14 69| 6.69
Timbar: 5. oo% Lv| 43.0 | 9.23| 2.38 6.38
Stnsef AN 47.0 | 9.29| 2.44| 6.44| Douglas Park.....Lv| 9.20| 2.05| 7.06
Wolf Creek Camp...| 50.0 | 9.34| 2.49| 6.49 | Humbug Creek.. ... 9.26| 2.11| 7.11
Bear Creek Camp. ..| 55.0 9.44 .69 .59 | Ranger .| 9.28 A3 7.13
South Fork......... 57.0 | 9.48 3.03| 7.03| Elsie............... 9.30| 2.16| 7.1
Rock Creek. . . .| 58.0 | 9.50| 3.05/ 7.05 -
Quartz Creek. . .1 60.0 | 9.53 .08| 7.08 | Nehalem River...Lv| 9.33 18| 7.18
Nehalem River 63.0 [ 9.57 12| 7.12 | Quartz River....... 9.38 23 7.23
Elgiei N e 65.0 | 10.02| 3.17| 7.17 | Rock Creek.... 9.42 21 1.27
South Fork. . .. J 9.44] 2.29| 7.29
Ranger.......... Lv| 66.0 | 10.04 19| 7.19 | Bear Creek Camp...| 9.47 32| 7.32
Humbug Creek. ... .. 67.0 | 10.06 3.21| 7.21 | Wolf Creek Camp...| 9.56| 2.41| 7.41
Douglas Park. . LRZIXORISI0M3 1.28 | Sunseb............. 0.01 46| 7.46
Necanicum 75.0 | 10.20 35 7.35| Timber.......... Ar| 10.07 62| 7.62
Saddle Mt. C.C.C. Lv| 77.0 | 10.23 38| 7.38| Timber.......... Lv| 10.10( 2.656| 7.56
Tish Hatchery. .. ... 78.0 | 10.25 40| 7.40 | Glenwood. .........| 10.23 08| 8.08
Mail Creek. ... .. .| 81.0 | 10.29 44| 7.44| Gales Creek. . . 10.35 .20 20
Cannon Beach Jet... .| 85.0 | 10.35 50 7.50 | Forest Grove. . 10.48| 3.33 33
Seaside.......... Ar| 89.0 | 10.43 58/ 7.58 | Cornelius. .. ..| 10.52 37 37
Hillsboro........... 11.01| 3.46 46
Gearhart......... Lv| 92.1 | 10.51| 4.06| 8.06
Camp Clatsop. . . ... 99.5 | 11.08| 4.23] 8.23 | Reedville........ Lv| 11.09| 3.54 .64
Warrenton. ........ 102.1 | 11.15| 4.30| 8.30 oha., . iu's 11.12| 3.57 .67
Beaverton. . 11.18| 4.03 .03
Ft. Stevens. ... ... Ar|105.9 | 12.48| 4.43 " | West Slope. .. 11.21| 4.06| 9.06
Sylvan. ...... ... 11.26] 4.1 1
ASTORIA........ Ar(110.6 | 11.35| 4.50, 8.50 | PORTLAND..... Ar| 11.35| 4.20| 9.20
10th & Commerical St. S.W. 6th Ave & Taylor

Rest stops at Hillsboro, Timber and Seaside.

Restricted Traffic Districts: No tickets will be sold
or express carried locally in the zone Portland to Bear
Creek Camp, both points included, and the zone Elsie to
Seaside, both points included.

Choice of Routes on Round-trip Tickets

Round-trip tickets between Portland and stations
Seaside to Astoria, inclusive, will be honored at option of
passengers in both directions, either via the route through
Sunset or via the Columbia River route through Rainier,
or in one direction via one route and the opposite direction
via the other route; such tickets will be honored on stages
or trains, via the Columbia River route.

» Runs via Ft. Stevens, Hammond and Flavel for passengers
from Portland, Seaside and intermediate points on the Wolf Creek
route.

BUY S. P. & S. TRANSPORTATION CO.
COMMUTATION TICKETS

10-Ride—Bearer. 60 days. 65% of one-way fare, per ride. Minimum. ........ $1.00
20-Ride—Individual. 60 days. 60% of one-way fare, per ride. Minimum $2.00
$3.00
$3.00

30-Ride—Bearer. 60 days. 60% of one-way fare, per ride. Minimum. . ...
40-Ride—Individual. 40 days. 50% of one-way fare, per ride. Minimum

Commutation tickets are good in buses or trains.

=]

SPOKANE, PORTLAND AND SEATTLE RAILWAY CO.

Traffic Representatives
PORTLAND, ORE.

1101 American Bank Building — 621 S.W. Morrison St.
Telephone — ATwater 9111

R. W. Pickard, General Freight and Passenger Agent
J. C. Moore, Assistant General Freight Agent

G. L. Williams, Assistant General Passenger Agent
Kenneth C. Miller, Industrial Agent

G. F. Ehlen, General Agent, Freight Dept.

Robt. West, Traveling Freight Agent

R. E. Meats, Traveling Freight and Passenger Agent
J. T. Hardy, City Freight Agent

C. J. Livingston, City Passenger Agent

Consolidated Ticket Office
S.W. Broadway and Morrison St. Telephone BRoadway 5631
F. J. McShatko, City Ticket Agent
Union Station
N.W. 6th Ave. and Johnson St.
J. L. Miller, Ticket Agent

Telephone BRoadway 3421

ASTORIA, ORE.
Railway Station
20thsand Commercial Sts.
J. C. Wright, General Agent

Telephone 113

City Ticket Office and Bus Terminal
10th and Commercial Sts. Telephone 550

J. C. Wright, General Agent
E. F. Knoche, City Passenger and Ticket Agent

STAGE STATIONS

Portland, Central Bus Depot, S.W. Taylor St., between 5th and 6th Aves. Phone
ATwater 5171.

Astoria, S. P. & S. Terminal, Commercial and 10th Sts., Odd Fellows Bldg.
Phone 550. Columbia River stages when signaled stop on Commercial Street
adjacent to 8. P. & S. Ry. Station, 20th and Commercial Streets. Phone 113.

Astoria, “‘SQ’’, Karin's Cafe.

Astoria, ‘‘PD’’, Port Dock.

Camp Clatsop, Post Canteen.

Camp Clatsop, ‘‘HY’’, Stanley’s Store.

Clatskanie, Hotel Tourist. Phone 695.

Deer Island, Mrs. F. C. Perry, Agent.

Elsie, Normand Store.

Forest Grove, Eastwood’s Confectionery, First Ave. and Main St. Phone 63J.
Fort Stevens, Post Canteen.

Hammond, Parson’s Store.

Hillsboro, Oregon Electric Ry. Station, 3rd and Washington. Phone 1941Y.
Houlton, S. P. & 8. Ry. Station. Phone 58.

Miles Crossing, Showalter’s Filling Station.

Rainier, S. P. & S. Ry. Station. Phone 342.

Scappoose, H. T. Anderson’s Confectioner

Seaside, S. P. & S. Ry. Station—Broadway and Roosevelt—Phone 45.
St. Helens, S. P. & S. T. Co. Station, Columbia Street. Phone 246.
Timber, Wolf Creek Tavern.

Warren, Mrs. T. T. Miles, Agent.

Warrenton, Wilson's Drug Store.

Westport, R. J. Cowan Store. Phone 23.

FAST S.P. & S. STAGE EXPRESS RATES
C.0.D. Charges for col-

MILES 4 S
lecting and remitting—
1 | 51101 25¢ for sums not over
Pounds | to | to | to  §10.00, and 5¢ for each
50 | 100 | 130 additional $10.00 or frac-

ion reof.
DA ona 5Dy gy tion theteo
16 to 30 | 30¢ | 35¢ | 40¢
31to 45 | 35¢ | 40¢ | 45¢
46to 60 | 40¢ | 45¢ | 50¢
61 t0 100 | 45¢ | 50¢ | 55¢

Express shipments may
be left and called for at
stations shown above.
Other points handled di-
rectly with stage drivers.




SPOKANE, PORTLAND & SEATTLE TRANSPORTATION CO.
Stages, Astoria to Warrenton, Camp Clatsop, Gearhart and Seaside
Light face figures denote A.M. time; dark face P.M. time.

Sat.—Saturday only. Ex.Su.—Except Sunday. | Sun.—Sunday only.

ZOperates Saturdays, Sundays, Holidays, Recreation Days, Army Pay Days and the day before Holidays.
% Operates Sundays, Mondays and the day after Army Pay Days, Recreation Days and Holidays.
"KOperates via Ft. Stevens with passengers from Seaside or points east thereof via Wolf Creek Highway.
w—Change buses at Warrenton.

¢—Runs to Ft. Stevens and Hammond from Portland, Astoria and intermediate points on the Columbia
River Highway.

8

No.
Effective No No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | 113 | No. | No. | No.
Augast 1, 1941 151511 153" [ 101 [+ 155 72 103 | 159 74 161 | 109 76 163 ¢ 165 115 167
Westbound Miles | % % | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | % | Daily | Daily
10th & Commercial St
ASTORIA........ Ly| 0.0 | 12.15| 1.15| 7.00| 7.25| 8.00| 10,00| 12.20| 12.45| 4.15| 4.45| 5.45| 6.25| 8.25| 9.00| 10.15| 11.00
Soldier Square. . . ... 0.7 | 12.18/ 1.18/ 7.03| 7.28 8.03| 10.03| 12.23| 12.48| 4.18| 4.48| 5.43| 6.28| 8.28| 9.03| 10.18| 11.03
Hobsen . S = 2.7 | 12.22] 1.22| 7.07| 7.32| 8.07| 10.07| 12.27| 12.52| 4.22| 4.52 52| 6.32| 8.32| 9.07 221 11.07
Miles Crossing. .. ... 4.2 | 12.25| 1.25| 7.10| 7.35| 8.10| 10.10| 12.30| 12.55| 4.25| 4.55 .65 6.35| 8.35| 9.10 25| 11.10
Jeffres Garden....Lv| 4.8 | 12.27| 1.27| 7.12| 7.37| 8.12| 10.12| 12.32| 12.57| 4.27| 4.57 57| 6.37 37| 9.12 271 11.12
Airportt ok s 6.1 | 12.30| 1.30| 7.15| 7.40| 8.15| 10,15/ 12.356 .00 4.30| 5.00 .00 640 8.40| 9.15 30| 11.15
Metcalfe. . ......... 6.9 | 12.32| 1.32| 7.17| 7.42| 8.17| 10.17| 12.37 02| 4.32| 5.02(- 6.02| 6.42 42| 9.17 32| 11.17
Warrenton. ........ 8.1 | 12.35| 1.35| 7.20| 7.45| 8.20| 10,20/ 12.40| 1.05| 4.35| 5.05| 6.05| 6.45 8.45| 9.20| 10.35| 11.20
Skipanon, . . .. 9.5 7.23 8.23( 10,23 .08 5.08 .08 .48 .38
Camp Clatsop. 1L BT RETE A el A2 RS 8:29|B10L29). . . .2k 141 o 5.14 14 o H e 10.44|......
Carnahan. . 1351 7:33 8.33| 10,33 18 5.18| 6.18 .58 .48
West....... 46| 2| 2| 736 2| 8361036 2| 121 2| 52| 621 2| g01| 2|10061| 2
Dellmoor. . . 156 loxdloct 7.38loctd| 8.38) 10.38 oyl Do | 5.23| 6.23 oxy .03 00‘=§ .53 oy
Gearhart,. . ... ... | 18.8 |FOLFOM| 7.44FOmW| 8.44| 10.44/FOmi| 1.29 Fom| 5.29| 6.29 om| 9.09Fom B FOm
SEASIDE......... Ar| 21.4 5| TH| 750 Ti| 85010600 “k| 1.3 “Ek| 5.35 6.35 k| 9.15| "k |11.05| b
S.P.&S. Ry. Station @ 2
Stages, Seaside, Gearhart, Camp Clatsop, and Warrenton to Astoria
No. No.
Effective No. | No. 102 | No. | No. | No. | No. [ No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | 75 No. | No. | No.
August 1, 1914 114 152 Sun. | 154 156 | 100 71 158 | 106 73 162 110 | 164 L 166 112 | 168
Eastbound Ex.Su.| % L d % | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | % | Daily | Daily
S.P.&S. Ry. Station
SEASIDE Lv( 12.10 (2} 1.10 » «w| 8.00| 10.45 n .00{ 4.00 » .00 » .00 (72} 45 »
Gearhart. 1216 S | 1.16/S=F [S=Z| 8.06| 10.51===| 1.06 4.06==5| 6.06==3F| 8.06)==5| 9.51[==3F
bl oo\ MZIPEE| 1ZBBRRER i KuBRS| W 1NRSE LHBSE [MESE oSt
VARl 3 5 e : 3 e 5 £ (e A w i o ) w
Camaban.. .| |t | Lzl B B engldio Bl 1 4HENE] ei=tE] EHETE] @ btE
Camp Clatsop. ... ... 12.33 133 8.23| 11.08 23| 4.23 .23 .23 10.08
Skipanon. . ...... Lv| 12.3 1937 8.27| 11.12 270 4.27 2 27 10.12
Warrenton. ........ 12.40| 12.53| 1.40( 1.53( 8.05/ 8.30| 11.15| 1.03| 1.30| 4.30| 6.03| 6.30| 7.08 8.30| 9.53| 10.15( 11.38
Metealle........... 12.43| 12.56| 1.43| 1.56| 8.08| 8.33| 11.18| 1.06| 1.33| 4.33| 6.06 33 7.1 33| 9.56/ 10.18( 11.41
Airport. . . .. ...| 12.45| 12.58| 1.45| 1.58| 8.10| 8.35| 11.20| 1.08 .35| 4.35| 6.08 .35| 7.13| 8.35/ 9.58| 10.20| 11.43
Jeffres Garden. . . ... 12.48( 1.01 1.48| 2.01| 8.13| 8.38/ 11.23| 1.11 .38 4.38) 6.11 .38| 7.16| 8.38| 10.01( 10.23| 11.46
Miles Crossing 12.50( 1.03| 1.50( 2.03| 8.15| 8.40| 11.25| 1.13 40| 4.40| 6.13 40| 7.18 .40( 10.03| 10.25| 11.48
Hobson. . . .| 12.53| 1.06f 1.53| 2.06| 8.18| 8.43| 11.28| 1.15/ 1.43 4.43| 6.16| 6.43| 7.21| 8.43| 10.06| 10.28( 11.51
Soldier Squ: 1257 [ LS 167 2:10/]1818522] (8L 4TI, 3215 1199 47| 4.47) 6.21 47\ 7.27 .47/ 10.12| 10.32| 11.66
ASTORIA........Ar| 1.00| 1.13| 2.00| 2.13| 8.25| 8.50| 11.35| 1.25 .60 4.50| 6.24 .50| 7.30| 8.50| 10.15( 10.35| 11.59
10th & Commercial St
Stages, Astoria and Warrenton to Ft. Stevens
Effective No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No.
August 1, 1941 15163 | 1551 H1694*7161 | 163" |+ 165 |l\167
Westbound Miles | +# % | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | 9% | Daily
10th & Commercial St
ASTORIA........ Lv| 0.0 12.15| 1.15( 7.25| 12.20| 4.15 6.25( 9.00| 11.00
Soldier Square. . . ... 0.7 | 12.18| 1,18/ 7.28| 12.23| 4.18| 6.28| 9.03| 11.03
Warrenton. ........ 8.5 | 12.85| 1,35| 7.45 12.40| 4.35/ 6.45) 9.20| 11.20
Flayelitl .00 Lv| 10.3 | 12.39| 1.39| 7.49| 12.44| 4.39| 6.49| 9.24| 11.24
Hammond.......... 11.4 | 12.41] 1.41| 7.51) 12.46| 4.41| 6.51| 9.26| 11.26
Fort Stevens. ... .. Ar| 12.3 | 12.43] 1.43| 7.53]:12.48] 4.43 6.53| 9.28| 11.28
Stages, Ft. Stevens to Warrenton and Astoria
Effective No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No. | No.
August 1, 1941 152 | 154 | 156 | 158 | 162 | 164 | 166 | 168
Eastbound Miles | »* % | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | 9% | Daily
Fort Stevens. . ... Lv| 0.0 | 12.45| 1.45| 7.55| 12.55 6.56/ 7.00| 9.45| 11.30
Hammond. .. ...| 0.9)12.47/ 147 7.67| 12.57| &.b7| 7.02| 9.47| 11.32
Flavel. ... 2.0 [ 12.49] 1.49| 8.00( 12.53| 5.59 7.04| 9.49| 11.34
Warrenton. . 3.8 | 12,63 1.63| 8.05| 1.03| 6.03| 7.08 9.563| 11.38
Soldier Square....Lv| 11.6 | 1.10| 2.10| 8.22| 1.22| 6.21| 7.27| 10.12| 11.56
ASTORIA........ Ar| 12.3 | 1.13| 2!13| 8.25| 1.25| 6.24| 7.30| 10.16| 11.59
10th & Commercial St




